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Interoffice Memorandum

Date: July 11, 2019

suLIS 19 1:36PN

TO: Katie Smith, Deputy Clerk, Comptroller Clerk’s Office

THRU: Cheryl Gillespie, Agenda Development Supervisor
Agenda Development Office, BCC

FROM: Diana M. Almodovar, P.E., County Engineer, Public Works Department ! 3‘ %\‘

THRU: Julie Alber, Assistant Project Manager
Development Engineering Division, Public Works Department

Telephone:
E-mail address:

407-836-7928

julie.alber@ocfl.net

RE: Request for Public Hearing PTV-19-05-016 - Bill Greene, on behalf of

Elta 34 LLC.

Applicant:

Location:

Estimated time required
for public hearing:

Hearing controversial:

Advertising timeframes:

Applicant/Abutters to
Be notified:

LEGISLATIVE FILE # \q - Hf?e

Bill Greene
2218 Merritt Park Drive
Oriando, FL 32803

S25/T21/R28 Petition to vacate a portion of a 25 foot
wide unopened, unimproved right-of-way known as
Seminole Drive containing approximately 3,250 square
feet. Public interest was created by Plat Book M, Page
58, of the public records of Orange County, Florida. The
parcel ID number is 25-21-28-3596-00-001. The parcel
address is 2541 Apopka Boulevard, and the parcel lies in
District 2.

Two (2) minutes, not to exceed ten (10) minutes.

No.

Publish the petition, the Clerk’s estimated hearing date,
time and place at least 14 days prior to the date set for
the public hearing. Publish the notice of adoption within
30 days of the hearing date.

B
Yes — Malling labels are attached. ')D\



Request for Public Hearing PTV # 19-05-016 - Bill Greene, on behalf of Ella 34
LLC.

Hearing by Fla. Statute Pursuant to Section 336.10 of the Florida Statutes.
# or code:

Spanish contact person:  Para mas informacion acerca de esta vista publica, favor
de comunicarse con la Division de Ingenieria de
Desarrolios  (Development Engineering Division) al
numero 407-836-7921.

Materials being submitted as backup for public hearing request:

Complete originals and exhibits
Certified sketch and legal description
Receipt of payment of petition fees
Proof of property ownership

Mailing labels

oh LN =

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK (IF ANY):

Please notify Julie Alber of the scheduled date and time. The Development
Engineering Division will notify the customer.



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION
REQUEST FOR COUNTY MAYOR’S APPROVAL
June 12, 2019

Request authorization to schedule a Public Hearing for Petition to Vacate
19-05-016. This is a request from Bill Greene on behalf of Ella 34 LLC to
vacate a portion of a 25 foot wide unopened, unimproved right-of-way
known as Seminole Drive in District 2. Staff has no objection to this request.

Requested Action % / /
Approved by M Lo/ 12 ?

Mayor Jérry L. Demings (Date)

NOTE: FURTHER PROCESSING NECESSARY:

Please return to Julie Alber via interoffice mail.






Control Number _ 19-05-016
(For use by Orange County only)

PETITION REQUESTING VACATION OF
ORANGE COUNTY ROAD, RIGHT OF WAY OR EASEMENT

To: Board of County Commissioners
Orange County, Florida

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of County Commissioners to vacate an existing
right-of-way or easement and to disclaim any right Orange County and the public have in
that right-of-way or easement.

The undersigned does hereby certify:

PUBLIC INTEREST IN RIGHT OF WAY OR EASEMENT:

The title or interest of Orange County and the public in the above described right-of-way or
easement is acquired and is evidenced in the following manner: (state whether public interest
acquired by deed, dedication or prescription).

Public interest was created per Plat Book M, Page 58 of the Public Records of Orange
County, Florida.

ATTACH SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION: Attached as Exhibit “A” is a sketch and legal
description prepared by a registered land surveyor accurately showing and describing the
above-described right-of-way or easement, and showing its location in relation to the
surrounding property.

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT ‘A’

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER: Attached as Exhibit “B” is a list which constitutes a
complete and accurate schedule of all abutting property owners (other than the petitioner).
This exhibit may also include any letters received from abutting property owners resulting
from courtesy letters sent to them.

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT ‘B’

10f3



ACCESS TO OTHER PROPERTY: The undersigned certifies that if this petition is granted
and the right-of-way or easement is terminated, no other property owner will be denied
access to and from his or her property.

POSTING OF NOTICE: The undersigned agrees to place a notice of petition to vacate on
the subject property in a conspicuous and easily visible location no later than ten (10) days
prior to the public hearing on the petition. This notice will be available at the Orange County
Public Works Division after a Public Hearing has been scheduled.

PUBLIC UTILITIES: Attached as Exhibit “C” are certificates of public utility companies
serving the area of the above-described property, and each utility company has certified that
the vacating will not interfere with the utility services being provided.

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT ‘C’

NO FEDERAL OR STATE HIGHWAY AFFECTED: The undersigned certifies that, to the
best of his or her knowledge, the above-described right-of-way or easement is not a part of
any existing or proposed state or federal highway. It was not acquired or dedicated for state
or federal highway purposes, and such right of way or easement is under the control and
jurisdiction of the Board of County Commissioners.

GROUNDS FOR GRANTING PETITION: The undersigned submits as grounds and reasons
in support of this petition the following: (State in detail why the petition should be granted)

20f3



Respectfully submitted by:

/WKZZ/WQ 7> // 6/45//(

etmoner s Signature Print Name
(Include title if applicable)

5% rutr Ack e
Oc (ol | KL 328073

Phone Number: (Y97) ¥4§% 35/ S

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority personally appeared:

(\)Jll\ wan(/ who first by me duly sworn,
deposes and says that he/she is the petitioner named in and who signed the foregoing
petition that@/she is duly authorized to make this verification for and on behalf of all
petitioners; that@/she had read the foregoing petition and that the statements therein
contained are true. /she is personally known to me or produced
as identification and

did/did not take an oath.

JULIEA ALBER
S Notary Pubtic - State of Florida
H) -3 ommission # GG 173818
,,‘v’.- et _’, $ My comm Expires May 4. 2022
e, 8 F Bended through Nadona Nozary Assa.

(Notary Signature)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this
Notary Public State of MO{ZUW(

My commission expires: _4&- MJ -T20ZT
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EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION







EXHIBIT “B”

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS




Date: 5/2/2019

2509 Apopka LLC
121 W Orange Street
Apopka, FL 32703-4211

Petition to Vacate: 2541 Apopka Blvd

Orlando, FL 32703

To 2509 Apopka LLC,

| am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of a right or way, as shown on
the enclosed map. The site address is 2541 Apopka Blvd Apopka, FL 32703 and lies within the subdivision
found in Plat Book M Page 58. Part of the vacation process is to notify abutting property owners of my
request to vacate the right-of-way.

Sincerely,

Bl Greene



Date: 5/2/2019

Duane and Laura Kimbriel
1062 Oak Point Circle
Apopka, FL 32712

Petition to Vacate: 2541 Apopka Blivd

Orlando, FL 32703

To Mr. and Mrs. Kimbriel,

I 'am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of a right or way, as shown on
the enclosed map. The site address is 2541 Apopka Blvd Apopka, FL 32703 and lies within the subdivision
found in Plat Book M Page 58. Part of the vacation process is to notify abutting property owners of my
request to vacate the right-of-way.

Sincerely,

Bl Greene



Date: 5/2/2019

Jones Family Revocable Trust
C/O Thomas D. Jones Trustee
5995 Albeth Drive
Orlando, FL 32810

Petition to Vacate: 2541 Apopka Blvd

Orlando, FL 32703

To the Jones Family Revocable Trust,

I am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of a right or way, as shown on
the enclosed map. The site address is 2541 Apopka Blvd Apopka, FL 32703 and lies within the
subdivision found in Plat Book M Page 58. Part of the vacation process is to notify abutting property
owners of my request to vacate the right-of-way.

Sincerely,

Bl Greene



EXHIBIT “C”

UTILITY LETTERS




Date: 5/2/2019
Petition to Vacate: 2541 Apopka Bivd

Orlando, FL 32703

To Whom 1t May Concern,

lam in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of a right or way or easement,
as shown on the enclosed map. The site address is 2541 Apopka Blvd Apopka, FL 32703 and lies within
the subdivision found in Plat Book M Page 58. Part of the vacation process is to provide letters showing
no objection from utility companies who gave jurisdiction in the neighborhood.

Please review your records, complete the form below and return to me. If you have any questions,
please contact Bill Greene at (407) 488-3815.

Sincerely,

Bl Greene

____The subject parcel is NOT within our service area.
+/_ The subject parce} is within our service area. We do not have any facilities within the right-of-way.
We have no objection to the vacation.

___The subject parcel is within our service area. We object to the vacation.

Additional Comments:

i
Signature: ; {
s )
Print Name: Thainel Braschi
Title: ‘Mgr Osp Ping & Engrg Design

Date: 05/04/19







52 East C Poirl Road
{~ DUKE
ENERGYQ Irma.Cuadra @ duke-energy.com

5 407 905 3310
i 407 905 3383

May 15, 2019

VIA Email: bg@sssipro.com

Mr. Bill Greene
2218 Merrit Park Drive
Orlando, Florida 32803

RE: Vacation of Portion of Seminole Drive Right of Way
Orange County, Florida

Dear Mr. Greene:

Please be advised that Duke Energy, Distribution and Transmission Departments have "no
objection” to the vacation and abandenment of that portion of Seminole Drive Right of Way lying
North of, adjacent to and abutting that 30.00 foot vacated portion of Right of Way, formerly
known as Wekiwa Drive and Lot 1, Block A, Avon Vista, Plat Book M. Page 58, of the Public
Records of Orange County, Florida, more particularly as highlighted on Exhibit A, attached
hereto and by this reference mad a part hereof.

If | can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

-wt::;ﬁa(% beo

firma Cuadra
Research Support Specialist Il

Attachment






Date: 5/2/2019
Petition to Vacate: 2541 Apopka Blvd

Orlando, FL 32703

To Whom 1t May Concern,

Fam in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that partion of a right or way or easement,
as shown on the enclosed map. The site address is 2541 Apopka Blvd Apopka, FL 32703 and lies within
the subdivision found in Plat Book M _Page 58. Part of the vacation process is to provide fetters showing
no objection from utility companies who gave jurisdiction in the neighborhood.

Please review your records, complete the form below and return to me, if you have any guestions,
please contact Bill Greene at (407) 488-3815.

Sincerely,

B Greene

__The subject parcel is NOT within our service area.

_X_The subject parcel is within our service area. We do not have any facilities within the right-of-way.
We have no objection to the vacation.

____The subject parcel is within our service area, We object to the vacation.

Additional Comments:

Signature: C\éjf/?/(
g

Print Name: Domingo Colon

Title: Gas Construction

Date: 5/6/2019




Date: 5/2/2019
Petition to Vacate: 2541 Apopka Blvd

Orlando, FL 32703

To Whom It May Concern,

'am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of a right or way or easement,
as shown on the enclosed map. The site address is 2541 Apopka Blvd: Apopka, FL.32703 and lies within
the subdivision found in Plat Book M Page 58, Part of the vacation process is to provide letters showing
no objection from utility companies who gave jurisdiction in the neighborhood.

Please review your records, camplete the form below and return to me. {f you have any questions,
please contact Bill Greene at (407) 488-3815.

Sincerely,
Bill Greene

____The subject parcel is NOT within our service area.

_X_The subject parcel is within our service area. We do not have any facilities within the right-of-way.
We have no objection to the vacation.

___The subject parcel is within our service area. We abject to the vacation.

Additional Comments:

Signature: @%_:/(
J

Print Name: Domindgo Colon

Title: Gas Construction
Date: 5/6/2019




PIV-19-05-0DiwL

Date: 5/2/2019
Petition to Vacate: 2541 Apopka Blvd

Orlando, FL 32703
To Whom it May Concern,

lam in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of a right or way or easement,
as shown on the enclosed map. The site address is 2541 Apopka Bivd Apopka, FL 32703 and lies within
the subdivision found in Plat Book M_Page 58. Part of the vacation process is to provide letters showing
no objection from utllity companies who gave jurisdiction in the neighborhood.

Please review your records, complete the form below and return to me. If you have any guestions,
please contact Bill Greene at (407) 488-3815.

Sincerely,

Bl Greene

____The subject parcel is NOT within our service area.
_X._The subject parcel is within our service area. We do not have any facilities within the right-of-way.
We have no abjection to the vacation.

___The subject parcel is within our service area. We abject to the vacation.

Additional Comments:

Signature: d/rww DW—-—
Print Name: /4 Nnrie D\,l-bL(J
Title: A XY J”ﬁf\?" p(‘ Oy, Maqa%v

Date: g/lfi/lﬂ -

\ of T





















STAFF COMMENTS




PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION
DIANA M. ALMODOVAR. P.E., Manager

4200 South John Young Parkway - Orlando. Florida 32839-9203
407-836-7974 - Fax 407-836-8003
e-mail: digna.almodovar@oct] net
GOVERNMENT
FL ORIDA
July 10, 2019

Dear Bill Greene

The following divisions have Approved the Petition to Vacate and have provided the
following comments below.

Engineering ROW Review
Engineering ROW has no objection to PTV-19-05-016.

Please contact Walter H. Eggerton, Jr., PSM at (407) 836-7951 with any questions.

EPD Review

Please contact Nicole Salvatico at 407-836-1494 with any questions.

Real Estate Management Review

Please contact Steve Lorman at (407) 836-7065 with any questions.

Roads & Drainage Review

Per the County Engineer, this request for vacation is to redevelop this property.
Right-of-way surrounding the area requested has been granted, there are no
proposed projects that will utilize this right-of-way. Reserve a drainage easement
over the area to be vacated for any future need.

Please contact Julie McDevitt at (407) 836-7918 with any questions.

Transportation Planning Review

Transportation Planning has no objection to PTV-19-05-016.

Please contact Heather Brownlie at (407) 836-8076 with any questions.






2541 Apopka Blvd

Property Description

Page 2 of 3

ALICE C HILL ADD TO TORONTO C/10 BEG47.16 FT S OF NE CORSEC 25 W 6 FT S 25 DEG
W 5599 FT S30 DEG W 10937 FT TORD S 50 DEGE ALONGRD 111.46 FT N 21635 FT TO
POB AND AVON VISTA M/58 THE W 100 FT OF LOTS 14 & 6 & 30 FT ST ON W PER 76/272
BLK A & BEG 175 FT S OF NW COR OF SEC RUN E 25 FT SWLY 91.9 FT N 88.5 FT TO POB

Total Land Area
30,013 sqft (+/-)

Land

Land Use Code

1200 -
Store/Oftice/Resid
1200 -
Store/Office/Resid
1200 -
Store/Office/Resid

Buildings

Model Code
Type Code
Building Value

Estimated New Cost

Actual Year Built
Beds

Baths

Floors

Gross Area
Living Area
Exterior Wall
Interior Wall

Extra Features

Description

6450 - Fireplace 1 Basic

5590 - Small Shed

0.69 acres (t/-) GIS Calculated
. . Unit Land Class Unit  Class
Zoning  Land Units Price Value Price Value
IND- 9424.87 SQUARE working... working... working... working...
1/IND-5 FEET
IND- 1098 SQUARE working... working... working... working...
1/IND-5 FEET
IND- 19490.98 SQUARE working... working... working... working...
1/IND-5 FEET
04 - Commercial Subarea Description Sqgft  Value
1210 - Store/Office/Res 2 BAS - Base Area 1189 working...
$5,815 FEP - F/Enc Prch 363  working...
$116,291 FOP - F/Opn Prch 102 working...
1955 UDG - Unf Dt Grg 572 working...
4
2.0
1
2226 sqft
1552 sqft
Conc/Cindr
Plywood.Pn
Date Built  Units Unit Price XFOB Value
06/08/1993 1 Unit(s) working...  working...
06/08/1993 1 Unit(s) working...  working...
01/01/2001 400 Unit(s) working...  working...

5320 - Canopy Cover Aluminum 1

httn-/hamamar nenafl ara/Qearchec/ParcelInfaPrinterFriendlv acsny/PFSettino<d/ AATARTIADO ..

7/10/2019



2541 Apopka Blvd

Services for Location

Page 3 of 3

Utilities/Services

Electric

Water

Recyeling (Monday)
Trash (Friday)

Yard Waste (Monday)

Elected Officials

School Board Representative
State Senate

US Representative

County Commissioner

State Representative

Orange County Property
Appraiser

httn: /e aenafl aro/Qearchec/ParcelInfaPrinterFriendlv.asnx/PFSettines/ AA1AB1ADO. ..

Duke Energy

Orange County
Orange County
Orange County
Orange County

Melissa Byrd
Randolph Bracy
Val Demings
Christine Moore
Kamia L. Brown

Rick Singh

7/10/2019





















AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM

FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA GOVERNMENT

F L 0 R 1 D A
I/WE, (PRINT PROPERTY OWNER NAME) g L( % k( Lé C/ , AS THE OWNER(S) OF THE
REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS,_2 S<( /A@ﬂ% 4/1/"/ , DO

HEREBY AUTHORIZE TO ACT AS MY/OUR AGENT (PRINT AGENT s NAME), M / oz 0 ,
TO EXECUTE ANY PETITIONS OR OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO AFFEC‘|7THE APPLICATION, APPROVAL REQUESTED

AND MORE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, /%m Zi (/é(/&:/zz , AND TO

APPEAR ON MY/OUR BEHALF BEFORE ANY ADMINISTRATIVE OR LEGISLATIVE BODY IN THE COUNTY CONSIDERING THIS

APPLICATION AND TO ACT IN ALL RESPECTS AS OUR AGENT IN MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE APPLICATION.

w2612 SN ) R 1) Eross.

Wre of Rroperty Owner Print Nameé Property Owner
Date:
Signature of Property Owner Print Name Property Owner

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

I certify that on Z(ﬂ-, L“” . ﬁ)[ﬁ , before me, dul‘t 4. lw@/ , an officer duly authorized by the

Slate of Florida and in the county mentioned above, to take acknowledgements, personally appeared
WM G—(Ywm , to_me _known to be the person described in this instrument or to have produced
— , as evidence, and who has acknowledged before me that he or she executed the

instrument and did £did nofake an oath.

Witness my hand and official seal in the county and state stated above on the ZUde

S:erM , in the year ZQ[?] .

ay of

JULIE A  ALBER
.- . % Notary Public - State of Florida

nature 0 Notary Publlc
tary Public for the State of Florida

My Commission Expires: O4- WUM/; DTt

h sion # GG 173818
ﬂcﬁ": My Comm. Expires May 4. 2022
e Bonded hrough Naiora Ne:arv Assn

Legal Description(s) or Parcel Identification Number(s) are required:

PARCEL ID #:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

R:ADevelopment Engineering\DRC\DRC Coordinators\Applications\Agent Authorization Form 8 X 11 (2).Doc (12/22/08)



ORANG

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
4200 S. JOHN YOUNG PARKWAY
ORLANDO, FIL.32839-9206

TELEPHONE: (407)836-7900

ISSUED TO:

E COUNTY RECEIPT

Ella 3% LLC

DATE: m@ A

FIRM OR
INDIVIDUAL

Rill GREENE

ADDRESS

CITY/STATE/ZIP

AMOUNT

DRC APPEAL
E-PROJECT
FIN. SUB. DIV.
EXC & FILL
INSPECTION
PERMIT TRNSFR RFND $

PETITION TO VACATE $ m
RECORDING
ROW
SEPTIC TANK
uu
100-YR FLOOD STUDY §
FLOOD PLAIN PERMIT §
COPIES - STRMWTR %
BLDG MOVE ESCORT §
INSTALL SIGNS $
TRAFFIC SIGNAL SVC §
SPECIALEVENTREV §

6699696666

99999999

DESCRIPTION (PERMIT #, NAME)

PIV-19-05-0l6

22

] R
§4 [t RN (AN
RRASY Seit lTie

MOT $
COPIES $
MISC $
PSP DP Fire Rescue
$ 2700-4110 $ _____2700-4030 # 0600-2210
$ ——_3100-4110 $_— 3100-4030
$ ____ 3200-4110 $ ____ 3200-4030
$—_1300-4110 $ __ 1300-4030
$_—2420-4110 $.___ 3200-4030 (ARBOR)
$ 06004110
$ 3200-4110 (ARBOR)

PSP CHG DET DP CHG DET DP/NS to PD CHG DET FINAL PLAT
$___ 2700-4110 $ 2700-4030 $ 2700-4030 $ 2700-2965
$___ _  3100-4110 3 3100-4030 $ 31004030 $_____ 3100-2965
$ 1300-4110 3 13004030 $ 1300-4030

ESCROW DEPOSIT $
SIDEWALK CONTR $

TOTAL RECEIVED

RECEIVED BY

CHECK # QGLH AWS‘G(JIASH $

Ir

62-3 (10/08)

e

RECEIPT # _8_3._\15_EL





